
AîTACHI'{ËNT 1 rffiffi.dtr ffi 

CONSTRUCTION EXCISE TAX GRANT
 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
 

Metro - City of Porfland
 
Mixed-Use Zoning Project
 

This Construction Excise Tax Grant Intergovermnental Agreernent ("CET Grant IGA") is entered into 
by and between Metro, a rnetropolitan service district organized under the laws of the state of Oregon and the 
Metro Charter, located at 600 Northeast Grand Avenue, Portland, OFt, 97232-2736 ("Metro"), anJthe City of 

..parties.,,Portland ("Cify"), located at 1900 SE 4ü'Avenue, Portland OR 97201, collectively iefened to as 

WHEREAS, Metro has established a Construction Excise Tax ("CET"), Metro Code Chapter 7.04,
which imposes an excise tax throughout the Metro regional jurisdiction to fund regional and local planning that 
is required to make land ready for development after inclusion in the Urban Growth Boundary; anâ 

WHEREAS, the CET is collected by local jurisdictions when issuing building permits, which the local
jurisdictions then rernit to Metro pursuant to Construction Excise Tax Intergov"-m"rrøl CET Grant IGA to 
Collect and Remit Tax ("CET Collection IGAs") entered into separately between Metro and the local 
collecting jurisdictions; and 

WHEREAS, the City has submitted a CET Grant Request ("Grant Request") for the Mixed-Use
 
Zoning Proj ect ("Proj ect") ; and
 

WHEREAS Metro has agreed to provide the City CET Grant funding for the Project in the amount of 
$380,759 subject to the terms and conditions set forth heiein, and the parties wish to set iorth the funding 
amounts, timing, procedures and conditions for receiving grant funding from the CET fund for the projeãt. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agres as follows: 

l. Metro Grant Award . Metro shall provide CET grant funding to the City for the Project as described in the 
Revised Scope of Work for the City's CET Grant Request, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated
herein ("Grant Request"), in the amounts and at the milestone and deliverable dates as set forth in gxhiUit e 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, subject to the terms and conditions in this CET Grant IGA. 

2 The City shall perform the Project described in the Grant Request and as specif,red in 
-ei!!ryspaquhtLtþq.this CET Grant IGA and in Exhibit A, subject to the terms and conditions specified in this CET Grant IGA and 

subject to the "funding conditions" identified by the Screening Committee as stated in Metro Council
 
Resolution No. 13-4450, Exhibit A. The City shall obtain all applicable permits and licenses from local, state
 
or federal agencies or governing bodies related to the Project, and the City shall use the CET funds it receives
 
under this CET Grant IGA only for the purposes specified in the Grant Request and to achieve the deliverables
 
and/or milestones set forth in Exhibit A.
 

3. Payment Procedures. Within 30 days after the completion of each deliverable/milestone as set forth in 
Exhibit A, the County shall submit to Metro an invoice describing in detail its expenditures as may be needed 
to satisfu fiscal requirements. Within 30 days of receiving the City's invoice and supporting docurnents, and 
subject to the terms and conditions in this CET Grant IGA, Metro shall reimburse the-City for its eligible
expenditures for the applicable deliverable as set fofth in Exhibit A. Metro shall send CET payments to: 

Page 1 -2013 CET PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT GRANT IGA - Metro - City of Porlland /Mixed-Use Zoning
Project 



"Ê"ffi#4{} 5
 

Cifrr nf Pnrfl¡nd
 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability
 
Attention: Barry Maruring
 
1900 SW 4'r'Avenue, Suite 7100
 
Porlland, OR 97201
 

4. Funding Provisions. 

(a) CET Funds. Metro's funding commitment set fbrth in this CET Grant IGA shall be fulfilled solely 
through the programming of CET funds; no other funds or revenues of Mefro shall be used to satisfy or 
pay any CET Grant funding commitments. The parties recognize and agree that if the CET is ever held 
to be unenforceable or invalid, or if a court orders that CET funds may no longer be collected or 
disbursed, that this CET Grant IGA shall terminate as of the effective date of that court order, and that 
Metro shall not be liable in any way for funding any further CET grant amounts beyond those already 
disbursed to the City as of the eflective date of the couÍ order. In such case the City shall not be liable 
to Metro for completing any further Project deliverables as of the date of ths court order. 

(b) Waiver. The parties hereby waive and release one another for and from any and all clairns, 
liabilities, or darnages of any kind relating to this CET Grant IGA or the CET. 

5. Proiect Records. The City shall maintain all records and documentation relating to the expenditure of CET 
Grant funds disbursed by Metro under this CET Grant IGA. The City shall provide Metro with such information 
and documentation as Metro requires for implementation of the CET grant process. The City shall establish and 
maintain books, records, documents, and other evidence in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles, in sufhcient detail to permit Meho or its auditor to veri$ how the CET Grant funds were expended. 
Metro and its auditor shall have access to the books, documents, papers and records of the City that are directly 
related to this CET Grant IGA, the CET grant moneys provided hereturder, or the Project for the purpose of 
making audits and examinations. 

6. Audits. Inspections and Retention of Records. Metro and its representatives shall have full access to and 
the right to examine, during normal business hours and as often as they deem necessary, all City records with 
respect to all matters covered by this CET Grant IGA and Exhibit A. Such represenlatives shall be permitted to 
audit, exatnine, and make excerpts or transcripts from such records, and to make audits of all conhacts, invoices, 
materials, payrolls and other matters covered by this CET Grant IGA. All documents, paperu, time sheets, 
accounting records, and other matedals pertaining to costs incurred in cornection with the proþct shall be retained 
by the City and all of their conhactors for three years from the date of completion of the project, or expiration of 
this CET Grant IGA, whichever is later, to frcilit¿te any audits or inspection. 

7. Tenn. This CET Grant IGA shall be effective on the date it is executed by both parties, and shall be in 
effect until all deliverables/milestones have been achieved, all required documentation has been delivered, and 
all payments have been made as set forth in Exhibit A, unless terminated earlier pursuant to this CET Grant 
IGA. 

Page 2 - 201 3 CET PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT GRANT {GA - Metro - City of Portland /Mixed-Use Zoning 
Project 

rut0t20t3 



È .:',. JA

{NËi 4't} l; 

B' Amendmelrt. This CET Grant IGA rnay be amencled only by mutual writtcn agreement of the Farties. 

9' Other Asreements. This CET Grant IGA does not affect or alter any other agreements between Metro 
and the City. 

10. Authoritv. City and Metro each wamant and represent that each has the full power and authority to 
ente¡ into and perfotm this CET Grant IGA in accordance with its terms; that all ."qúirit" action has been taken 
by the City and Metro to authorize the execution of this CET Grant IGA; and that the person signing this CET 
Grant IGA has full power and authority to sign for the city or Metro, respectively. 

Metro City of Portland 

By: By:
 
Martha Be¡mett Charlie Hales
 

Title: Metro Chief Operating Officer Title: Mayor
 

Date:
 Date: 

Approved as to Form: Approved as to Form: 

By: 

Alison R. Kean
 

Title: Metro Attomey Title: Deputy City Attomey
 

Date:
 nut", /V,/tr/ F 
f///

Attachments: 

Exhibit A - Milestones and Deliverables Schedule 
Exhibit B - Revised Scope of Work for City's Grant Request 

Page 3 - 2013 CET PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT GRANT IGA - Metro - City of Portland /Mixed-Use Zoning
Project 

t2./ton0tr 



äffi#dg;;:
 
Exhihit ,{ 

XGA for Cornmuní{y Planning and Ðeveloprnent Grants fundeti witfr CET
 
Portland - Mixed Use Zoning Froject
 

Milestones and Deliverables Schedule for Release of Funds
 

Task Milestones and Deliverables Date Due*	 Grant 
Pa\rment 

I 

) 

Execution of CET Grant IGA 
a) Detailed work plan, schedule and budget 

Comrnunity Involvement Committee briefing on 

December 
20r3 

February 

$33,000 

$53,000 
Public Involvement PIan 2014 

a) Public Involvement Plan 
b) Issue RFPs for nroiect consultants 

3. Planning and Sustainability Commission briefing to rcview Iuly 2014 $87,000 
Mixed-Use Zone Assessment 

a) Mixed Use Zone assessment, containing: 
o Evaluation of current mixed-use regulations and 

their performance 
r Evaluation ofcurrent design approaches 
. Research best practices from other jurisdictions 
. Identify issues to be resolved (in next task)

b) Copies of public outreach materials' c) Progress reoort 
4. CommunÍty Meeting(s) to discuss initial code concepts 

a) Code Concepts Report
b) Copies of public outreach materials 
c) Prosress renort 

November 
2014 

$105,759 

5. Community Meeting(s) to discuss Code Amendments 
a) Draft code and map (if applicable) amendments . 

b) Copies of public outreach materials 
c) Prosress renort 

March 2015 $67,000 

6. Fresent Froposed Amendmerrts to Planning and Sustainability June 2015 $25,000 
Commission 

a) Proposed code and map (if applicable) amendments 
b) Public Hearins 

7. Present Rccommended Amendments to CÍty Council 
a) Recommended code and map (if applicable) amendments 
b) Public l{earins 

July 2015 $10,000 

TOTAL REIMBURSABLE AMOUNT $380,759
*If the Grant contained any Funding Conditions, Grantee shall demonstrate satisfaction with those conditions 	at the 
applicable milestone or deliverable due dates. 

*Due dates are intended by the parties to be hard estimates of expected milestone completion dates. If the City anticipates 
that a due date cannot be lnet due to circumstances beyond its control, it shall inform Metro in writing no later than ten 
(10) days prior to the due date set forth above and provide a revised estimated due date; and Metro and tlre City shall 
mutually agree upon a revision to the milestone due dates set forth in this Agreement. 

Note: City of Portland match: $207,900. 

Page I - 2013 CPD GRANT IGA - Metro - Portland Mixed-Use ZoningProject 
t2/03/13 



åffi#4ffi 5
EXI{|B|T B - Revised Seope of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REVISED 12IOSI2O13
 
Mixed-Use
 

Mixed-Use Zoning Project - FullApplication 

Project Narrative 

A. Froject Descríption
 
Twenty-two years ago, the City of Portland adopted eight mixed use commercial zones; prior to
 
that the City of Portland adopted the EX zone, which also allows mixed uses. While successful in
 
many ways, the existing commercial zones do not adequately address a number of issues that 
are critical to creat¡ng compact, walkable and attractive urban neighborhoods. Specíficaily, the
 
City's mixed use commercial zones do not focus ground floor commercial uses in high
 
opportun¡ty areas or allow for flexibility with respect to building height and bulk. The standards
 
were created with a one-size-fits-all principle and do not respond to varíation in portland's
 
urban form. ln addition, many of these zones do not adequately discourage auto-oríented
 
development 
or create successful transitions between higher density mixed-commercial areas
 
and adjacent, lower density residential areas.
 

As Portland's population grows-Metro's 2035 growth forecast indicates the city will grow by as 
many as LZL,OOO households and 134,000 new jobs, given recent trends, it is reasonable to
 
expect that much new residentíal development will be in mixed use zones outs¡de the Central
 
City. Since 2OOB, nearly 45 percent of new residentíal units outside the Central Cíty were built in
 
mixed use areas and growth capacity studies show that nearly 48 percent of new residentíal
 
development will occur in these areas. ln additíon, mixed use areas outs¡de the Central City
 
contain 43 percent of Portland's employment growth capacity.
 

As development in mixed use areas outside the Central City increases; and ín concert with the 
development of the first new Comprehensive Plan since 1980, whích promotes a more
 
sustainable, compact urban form; encourages growth in Town and Neighborhood Centers;
 
supports high levels of transit use, walking and biking; and encourages context-responsive
 
design, it is necessary for the City of Portland to revisit and revise the mixed use commercial 
regulations outsíde the Central City. For more information, please see project Background. 

The goaf of th¡s project, the Mixed use Zoning Project, is to produce a new set of mixed use
 
zones and development standards for properties outside the central city.
 

Approach 

' 	 Develop and implement an inclusive public participation process, including a project
 
advisory group (PAG) to guide the project, ensure broad-based citywide participation and
 
create a transparent and open process.
 

" 	 Summarize current mixed use regulations and desígn approaches, íncluding base zone use 
and development standards, plan districts, overlay zones, design standards, design 
guidelines, and additional use and development regulations that may apply to mixed use
 
areas, such as parking and loading, and landscape and screening to better understand the
 
regulatory context.
 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Susta¡nab¡lity 



Rffiffi"dffi å) 

EXF{|BIT B * Revised Scope of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REVISED 1?-IOqI2O13 
Mixed-Use Zoning Project 

Complete and document best practices research to better understand how other 
communities have created successful walkable, mixed use centers and develop thorough 
knowledge of zoning code best practices. 

Analyze the differences in development outcomes in mixed use commercial zones in 
dífferent parts of Portland through a series of case studies to determine which areas 
perform well and which have development that does not meet stated goals. 

Complete economic development assessments to determine where zoned capacity and 
development and design requirements exceed likely development potential gíven the real 
estate market, development types and other market variables; and identífyíng areas with 
potential for catalytic development when paired with public investments identified in the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Work with community members and advisory groups to identify ways to create more 
attractive transitions between taller mixed use buildings and adjacent lower density 
residential buildíngs. 

Develop a preferred approach for revising the mixed use commercial zones and potentially 
desígn guidelines; analyzing the market feasibilíty of the preferred approach; soliciting 
feedback from the community and advisory groups, including the PAG, the Planning and 
Sustainabilíty, Design and Historic Landmarks Commíssions. 

Write and revise new mixed use commercial zoning regulations, soliciting and responding to 
community feedback and potentíally developing design guidelines. 

For more information on project tøsks, please see the Budget Narratíve. 

Anti cipated P roje ct O utco m e s 
. lmplementatíon of new Comprehensive Plan policies and other components. 

. Focused mixed use development in higher opportunity and/or higher demand areas. 

. Development standards that respond to community context, as defined by the Pattern 
Areas in the Comprehensive Plan. 

" A more compact and sustaínable urban form that concentrates commercial services in 
centers and increases access to transit. 

" Simplifieddevelopmentstandards. 

. A more contemporary and modern zoning code. 

" Clarified development expectations for both developers and residents, which will result in 
reduced controversy in response to public and private investment. 

B. Project Site Descríptíon 
All properties (12,300 tax lots) in mixed use commercíal zones will be affected by this project. 
Although properties within the mixed use commercial zones make up only 6.2 percent of the 
City of Portland's land area, recent growth capacity studíes show that nearly 48-percent of 
future residential growth will occur in these zones. 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



x"ffi#4{} *
 
ËXl{lBlT B - Revised Scope of Wonk 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION . REVISED 12IO}I2O13

Mixed-Use Zoning Project
 

Since 2008, research shows that development along mixed use commercial corridors in lnner 
Portland has steadily increased. This development has resulted in a greater variety of housing 
options, as well as in new commercial development in some areas of the city. However, it has 
also resulted in signifÍcant community frustration. At the same time, although the number of 
housing units in East Portland has increased, they have not been accompanied by increases in 
walkable commercíal areas. Many residential areas east of 82nd Avenue do not have convenient, 
safe and walkable access to services. The project will draw upon the Portland Plan's 20-minute 
Neighborhoods lndex. 

The growth potentíal in Portland's mixed use cornmercial zones, along with a trend of increasing 
development and densíty along mixed use commercial areas in lnner Portland and the need to 
improve commercial services and housing opt¡ons in East Portland, raises the importance of 
revising the mixed use zoning regulations to intentionally focus and direct development in ways 
that benefit more Portlanders. 

Mixed use commercial zones are fourid throughout Portland-from Hollywood Town Center to 
lnterstate Avenue, and from SW Barbur and Hillsdale to SE Divisíon and 82nd Avenue. As a result, 
the demographics of those who live in or immediately adjacent to mixed use commercial zones 
and the types of development found in these zones vary significantly from place to place. The 
variety of communities and businesses potentially affected by future developrnent in mixed use 
commercial zones and by changes to zoning regulat¡ons is one of the factors that make the 
proposed project complicated, cha llenging a nd im porta nt. 

C. Project Background 
This grant proposal builds on a series of Bureau of Planning and Sustainability projects, from
 
Regulatory Rethink in 2006; to the on-going District Liaison program; to the Portland plan, a
 
citywide strategic plan that was adopted in 2072; to the Comprehensive plan that ¡s currently
 
under development.
 

Regulatory Rethink White Paper - ln 2006, a panel of nationally-recognized urban planners 
made recommendations regarding possible strategíes for revising the City's regulatory 
framework. One recommendation was to develop and urban form plan that clearly illustrates 
the desígn intent and anticipated bulk and height of new development. The Urban Design 
Framework, which is being developed as part of the Comprehensive Plan is a signíficant first 
step. An important next step is developing easy to understand regulatíons that ¡mplement the 
visíon in the Urban Design Framework. 

District Liaíson Program - The Bureau of Planning and Sustainability runs a District Liaison 
program that assígns planners to work with community partners to help neíghborhoods and 
commercial areas flourish as great places to live, work, shop, learn, gather and play. Over the 
years, District Liaisons heard about the shortcomings of the mixed use regulations from various 
community perspectives. Concerns expressed included the buifding design, bulk, scale; parking, 
and transitions to lower-density residential development. From developers, concerns focus on 
the delays encountered when neighborhoods oppose developments. There are also concerns 
about residential-only developments being built on sites where commercial or mixed use 
developments are more desirable. A detaíled look at the location and design of residential 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



åffi#4$ffi K
 

ËX¡-I¡B¡T B - Revised Seope of Weirk 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REVISED 12IOSI2Aß
 
Mixed-Use Zoning Project
 

development in commercial and mixed use zones is needed, as the amount of residential
 
development ¡n commercial zones continues to grow.
 

Climate Action Plan -The adopted City of Portland-Multnomah County Climate Action Plan 
(CAP) forwards the goal of having nearly all Portlanders live in complete communitíes and a goal 
of significantly reducing vehicle miles traveled to reduce carbon emissions and improve 
environmental health. Revised zoning regulations that encourage more walkable areas and 
concentrated mixed use development will help achieve these, and other, CAP goals. 

Portland Plan * Portland's strategic plan for a prosperous, educated, healthy, and equitable cíty, 
calls for expanding local access to services and fostering a system of centers with concentrations 
of services and housing. The Portland Plan Healthy Connected City Strategy forwards a system of 
mixed use areas that provide easy, safe and walkable access to services, transit and nature. The 
new zoning regulations will help implement the Healthy Connected City and other Portland Plan 
strategies. 

Comprehensive Plan -The in-development Comprehensive Plan proposes concentrating 
development in Centers and Corridors and creating a tightly knit urban fabric that makes it easy 
and safe for all Portlanders to walk, bike or take transit to meet their daily needs. lt is necessary 
to amend the mixed use zoning regulations is critical to forward the vision illustrated in the 
Urban Design Framework and to achieve the goals and implement the policies in the draft 
Comprehensive Plan. 

D. Evaluatíon Crítería 
Expe cte d Deve lop me nt Ou tcome s 

a) Opportunity Sifes - The new Comprehensive Plan will include a capital ínvestment strategy 
that w¡ll result in coordinated public investment in the mixed use areas, focusing on 
investments ín centers. The strategy will also prioritíze public investments based on 
numerous considerations including location and the ability to leverage more investment. 
This investment strategy will be complementary to the revised regulations. Due to the scope 
of this project-the revised regulations will apply to more than 1-2,000 tax lots, specifíc 
opportunity sites will not be ídentifíed; however, opportunity sítes will be identified through 
the refinement planning process of the implementation of the newComprehensive Plan. 

b) Probability of Permits Being lssues within Two Years - Since 2008, 45 percent of the 
residential units built within the Urban Growth Boundary were built in Portland. While much 
of that growth was in the Central City, a growing percentage was in mixed use zones outside 
the Central City. Between 2008 and 2OO2, more 2,077 new units were built in mixed use 
areas outside the Central City rose-raising the share of units built in these areas from 17 to 
36 percent of new housing units. 

This trend is expected to continue. The City's financial projections indicate steady growth 
ranging from 2 to 6 percent in construction activity over the next f¡ve years in the Portland 
Metropolitan Area (Bureau of Development Services). Given that growth capacity studies 
show that 43 percent of the city's total employment growth capacity and 48 residential of 
the city's resídential growth capacity are located in mixed use zones outsíde the Central City, 
it is particularly important to reconsider and revise the mixed use zoning regulations to 
better achieve city and regional goals. New zoning regulations will create a code that is 

City of Portfand 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



åffi#d,(}5
 
HXI-{IH|T B - Revised Scope of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING CRRrur NPPII'CATION - REVISED 12IO}I2O13
Mixed-Use 

easier to use, clarifies development expectations, create a more favorable, less controversial 
and transparent development process-all of which will help achieve on the ground 
development. 

c) Probobility of Permíts Being lssues wìthin Five Years - As noted above, financial projections 
indicate that Portland will experience increased development over the next two to five years 
and growth projections suggest that much that development will occur within the project 
site area. New zoning regulations will help streamline the development process. ln addition,
the City is developing a capital investment strategy that will increase the attractiveness of 
centers and corridors. These investments and knowf edge of future ¡nvestments is expected 
to increase community desirability and spur private investment. Metro and Fregonese 
Associates recently completed studies that show that public investment can attract and 
encourage private ¡nvestment. 

d) Level of Community Readiness and Local Commitment - Please review the responses to
 
ítems one through five provided below.
 

1. There are significant sites of adequate scale to generate a crit¡cal mass of activity in 
Portland's mixed use areas, as demonstrated by the commercial success and new 
development in mixed use areas along streets like SE Hawthorne, SE Division, North 
lnterstate and North Mississippi. Additional mixed use areas also have developable 
building sítes. 

2. Most of Portland's mixed use areas have frequent transit service. Additional needed 
transportatíon services will be identified in the forthcoming Citywide Systems plan and 
Transportation System Plan, which are part of the Comprehensive plan Update project. 

3. Portland's urban form, which is defined by a series of centers linked by transit corridors 
provides strong redevelopment opportunities. According to the city's Buíldable Lands 
lnventory, over 75To of development capacity is captured by redevelopment sites. 

4. Portland's Zoníng Code and Comprehensive Plan have long supported the concept of 
compact, mixed use urban development..As demonstrated by the commercial success 
and development in mixed use areas along streets like SE Hawthorne and North 
Mississippi, many Portlanders support a compact urban form. However, recent housing 
and mixed use developments have raised neíghborhood concerns. Many adjacent and 
nearby residents are concerned about buildíng design, the physical relationship 
between larger buildings and predominantly síngle family residential areas. There are 
also notable concerns about parking and general decreases in community f ívabílity. 

New mixed use regulations will address building bulk, mass and height. Through this 
project the city will also facilitate conversations about use and development standards 
such as design, height, scale, and transitions to adjacent residentially-zoned properties. 
The conversatíons will help resolve issues and set reasonable expectations about future 
development. The new regulations will clarify expectations for residents and developers.
Better and deeper understanding of the types of development that are expected and 
clear standards will help reduce conflict and improve the development review process. 

5. The vísion of a more connected and compact and walkable city is articulated in the 
Portland Plan Healthy Connected City Strategy, the Cl¡mate Action plan and in the 
Comprehensive plan Urban Design Framework. 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



"Fg*lslt\
å#qþ{ÅLfh 

EXI{IB¡T B - Revísed Scope of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REVISED 12IAgß013
 
Mixed-Use Zoning Project
 

e) Roles and Responsibilitíes - The Bureau of Planníng and Sustainability (BPS) will lead the 
project, but wíll work closely the Bureau of Development Services (BDS), Portland Bureau of 
Transportation (PBOT, Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) and the Portland 
Development Commissíon (PDC) throughout the project. BPS is responsible for long-range 
planning, ensuring that the community is fully involved in the decision-making, writing 
regulatioirs, and ensuring that service providers meet the level-of-service standards in the 
Comprehensive Plan. BDS is responsible for the implementation of the regulations. 

Rea iondllv Siq nifíco nt 
This proposal supports the Metro 2040 Growth Concept by creating regulations that 
strengthen the city's commitment and investment in centers, corr¡dors, and transit station 
areas. The Portland Plan and Climate Action Plan clearly articulate visions of a city with 
compact 20-minute neighborhoods, where people live and work in vibrant community 
where they can choose to walk for pleasure and meet their everyday needs. Portland's 
strategy of accommodating future growth in mixed use centers accomplishes livability and 
sustainability goals by encouraging building types that are energy efficient; providing 
healthy eating/active f ivíng (HEAL) amenities-open spaces, play areas, and community 
gardens in mixed use developments; reducing the need to travel by car; increasing transit 
access; providing compact communities that could explore becoming eco-districts, and 
exploring ways to íncentivize affordable and diverse housing and commercial spaces. 

Locdtíon 
The new regulations will be applied to mixed use zoned properties outside of the Central 
City, which includes all of Portland's Metro 2040 Growth Concept areas, except the Central 
City: one Regional Center, six Town Centers, over 30 Transit Station Areas, and roughly 1-60 

miles of Maín Streets and Corridors. The Comprehensive Plan will identify new 
neighborhood centers; these areas may require additional planning. 

Best Prøctice Model 
Portland has a wide diversity of centers, corrídors, and transít station areas. As a result, the 
regulations will need to address a range of sizes and characterístics. The best practices work 
completed by staff and lessons learned throughout the process will have applicability 
throughout the region. City staff is willíng and able to present lessons learned at 
professional planning venues such as MTAC and APA conferences and events. The Bureau of 
Planning and Sustainability welcomes tak¡ng a leading role ín the regional dialogue on 
growth management and sustainability and will take advantage of opportunities to share 
the new mixed use regulations and the public process advice with other agencies. 

Leverqøe 
The clarity and certainty provided by the new development regulations combined with new 
public infrastructure investments and incentives to focus development in priority centers 
and corridors will help leverage private investment in these areas. This project will leverage 
outcomes for service providers as the work will include an analysis by various service 
providers to ensure that their existíng and planned services will be able to meet the demand 
created by development. ln addition, as part of this project the City will facilitate discussions 
with residents and developers to set expectations about future development in order to 
reduce controversy and create a more favorable development environment. 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



HXHIBIT B - Revised Scope of Work åffi{å4ffi * 
MËTRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION . REVISED 12IO}I2O13

Mixed-Use
 

M dtch í na Fu nd/Pote nti a I 
This proposed planning grant will leverage significant in-kind contributions from the 
Portland Bureau of Planning and Sustainability. The grant proposal will fund 2 FTE for a 
project manager and city planner, responsible for general project management and 
deliverables. As a match, BPS urban designer, economic development planner, and dístrict 
planners will all contribute hours to thís project. (See budget narrative for details.) At a time 
'when BPS is anticipating major budget cuts, assigning this work in-house will reta¡n highly
qualified employees to efficiently perform these tasks. 

Equitv 
Portland received several grants in the previous grant cycle. However, the total amount 
awarded to date is a relatively small percentage of the overall amount Portland construct¡on 
projects have contributed to the program. For example, as of September 2OI2, the Cíty of 
Portland contríbuted 5+.t mill¡on to the grant program. ln the previous grant cycle, portland 
(BPS, PBOI PDC) was awarded $t.g million. Furthermore, all of the previous grant awards 
were for geographically-specific projects. This grant application would benefit residents and 
businesses citywíde, as the mixed use areas are distributed throughout the city. 

Public Involvement 
To ensure an equitable and transparent process, a public involvement plan will be 
developed that meets Portland's adopted Public tnvolvement Principles and the draft
 
Comprehensive Plan Community lnvolvement goals and policies. A carefully selected
 
project advísory group (PAG) representing members of the development community,
 
business community, neighborhoods, and regulatory agencies will be formed to assist and
 
guide project staff at all stages of the project. lt is anticipated that there will be a series of
 
PAG meetings (open to the public), community workshops and open houses, topic area
 
focus groups, and briefings with the Planníng and Sustaínabilíty, Design and Historic
 
Landmarks commissions duríng the process, leading up to formal publíc hearíngs. 

with the exception of the central city, this will be a city-wide project effecting all 
commercial and central employment zones located in an area of t37 square miles (or 87,359 
acres). Portland's population outside of the central cíty is 5g6,700 and includes 
approximately 250,000 households (2012 census). As one of the first implementation
 
projects of the new Comprehensive Plan this project could receive a great deal of
 
community ínterest because it includes the controversial issues of impacts of mixed use
 
development in neighborhoods, and because many people following the Comprehensive
 
Plan update are anxious to start the Ímplementat¡on phase.
 

Public involvement at this scale needs to be strategic to make the best use of staff time and
 
resources. Staff wíll rely heavily on PAG members to be conduits to their larger stakeholder
 
groups, and BPS District Liaison Planners who have regufar contact with both neighborhood
 
and business groups in their districts. The Distríct Liaisons planners are also aware of issues 
in their districts and may be able to target specifíc audiences and/or help facilitate special 
topic focus groups. ln addítion, staff will also work wíth the Bureau of Planning and 
Sustainab¡lity's equity specialíst for help with strategies to reach low íncome communities, 
communities of color and Portlanders with disabilities, among other populations. 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Plann¡ng and Sustainabil¡ty 



åffi#"å* *
 

EXI{¡B¡T B * Revised Seope of Work 
IVIFTRO CET PL"¿\NNING GR¡.NT APPLICAT'ION - REVISED 1?]ASI2A13
 
Mixed-Use Zoning Proiect
 

E. Collaborations
 
This grant proposal will be led by the Bureau of Planning and Sustainabílity with collaboration
 
frorn the Bureau of Development Services (BDS). ln additîon, staff will collaborate with the
 
Portland Bureau of Transportation, TriMet, the Portland Development Commission, and the
 
Bureau of Envíronmental Services. Due to its citywide scope, this project will require
 
collaboration with property owners, business owners, developers, and neighbors across the city.
 
(See public involvement criteria)
 

BPS received numerous letters of support from the following organizations:
 
Boise Neighborhood Association; Department of Land Conservation and Development;
 
Division/Clinton Business Association; East Portland Land Use and Transportat¡on Committee,
 
East Portland Neighbors, lnc.; Hawthorne Boulevard Business Association; Northeast Coalition of
 
Neighborhoods; North /Northeast Portland Neighborhood Chairs Network; North Portland Land
 

Use Chairs; SE Uplift Land Use and Transportation Committee; Venture Portland-Association of
 
Neighborhood Business Districts, Sullivan's Gulch/Grant Park Neighborhood Associatíons;
 
Central Northeast Neighbors, lnc. and Our 42nd Avenue- A Neighborhood Prosperity lnitiative.
 

F. Proposed Milestones qnd Deliverables (REVISED)
 

See budget narrøtive for d detd¡l description of tosks and responsibilities.
 

Task Milestones and Deliverables Due Date Grant 
Amount 

I 	 Project Management 
Detaíled work plan, schedule, and budget 

Milestone: Execution of CET Grant IGA December 3t,2OI3 533,000 

2 	 Publiclnvolvement,lnter-BureauCoord¡nat¡on,
 
Consultant Selection
 
Public lnvolvement Plan
 

lssue RFPs for project consultants 

Milestone: Community lnvolvement Comm¡ttee February 28,2OL4 553,000 
briefing on Public lnvolvement Plan 

3 	 Research and Analysis 

Mixed-Use Zone Assessment, conta¡ning: 
- Evaluation of current míxed-use regulations and
 

their performance
 
- Evaluation of current design approaches 
- Research best practices from other jurisdictíons 

- ldentify issues to be resolved (in next task)
 

Copies of public outreach materials
 

Progress report
 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



åffiffi4# S
EXI-llBlT B - Revised Scope of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION . REVISED 12IO}I2O13
Mixed-Use Zoning Proj 

Milestone: Planning and Sustainabillty 
Commission briefing to review Mixed-Use Zone 
Assessment 

Concept Development 
Code Concepts Report 
Copies of publíc outreach materials 
Progress report 
Milestone: Community Meeting(s) to discuss 
initialcode concepts 

Code Development 
DRAFT code and map (if applicable) amendments 
Copíes of public outreach materials 
Progress report 
Milestone: Community Meeting(s) to Discuss Code 
Amendments 

Legislative Process 

Proposed Code and map (if applicable) 
amendments 
Public Hearing 

Milestone: Present Proposed amendments to 
Planning and Sustainability Commission 

Legislative Process 

Recommended Code and map (if applicable) 
amendments 
Public Hearing 

Milestone: Present Recommended amendments 
to C¡ty Council 

Total Reimbursable Amount 

G. Project Mdnagement 
Barry Manning. Senior Planner 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability (BpS), City of portland 
phone: 503-823-7965, e-mail: barry.manning@portlandoregon.gov 

l¡ rlr¡ ?ñ ?111 ¡1 dç"r nnn úqrt der 4v4r 

NovemberSO,aALq $X.0S,759 

March 3L,2Ot5 S67,ooo 

June 30, 2015 S2s,ooo 

July 30, 2013 $10,ooo 

$ggo,zsg 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 

mailto:barry.manning@portlandoregon.gov


åffi#4* s
 

EXHIBIT B * R.evlseel Seerpe of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REV¡SED 1210912.013 
Mixed-Use Zoning Project 

2. Budget Dseuments 

A. Budget Ndrrqtive 
The primary staff on this project will be a Bureau of Planning and Sustainability Senior Planner and an Associate 
City Planner. Both will be funded by the grant. The Senior Planner will act as overall project manager with a 

duration of approximately 18 months. The Associate Planner will assist the project manager; the duration of this 
position has been reduced to 12 months to conform to the revised budget. They will be responsible for the 
project's daily tasks and deliverables. Theír work will include coordinating the internal project team, staffing 
project and technical advisory groups, creating and implementing the public partícipation plan, and coordinating 
development of key products for all stages of the project (í.e. research and analysis, concept development, code 
development, and the legislatíve process). 

ln addition, as directed by Metro Resolution 13-4450, the project will be assisted by a consultant. The roles of 
the project consultant will be focused in the following areas. Proposed tasks are outlined below, subject to 
further refinement. Anticipated budget is approximately $L20,000. 

o 	Public lnvolvement: Consultant wíll 1) provide facílítation of Project Advisory Group and 2) participate in 
the design and implementation of public ínvolvement events throughout the project. 

o 	Research and Analysis: Consultant will 1) research best practices for mixed-use development/zones; 2) 
coordinate wíth City staff on evaluation of current Portland regulatory framework, outcomes and case 
stud¡es; 3) perform development economics and feasibility analysis; 4) document findings in 
reports/memos to be included ín CET deliverables at key project milestones. 

o 	Concept Development: Consultant will 1) coordinate with Cíty staff on development of mixed-use zone 
framework/híerarchy; 2) coordinate with staff in development of design features appropriate for 
Portland pattern areas; 3) prepare diagrams and drawíngs illustrating mixed-use development 
standards; 4) document findings in reports/memos to be included in CET deliverables at key project 
milestones. 

As a match, BPS proposes to utilize the following ín-house expertise: 

o 	A BPS Urban Designer will assist in the research and analysis, concept development and code 
development by providing illustrations and alternatives that explore regulatory issues and opportunities, 
test possible solutions, and communicate ídeas to a broad audience. 

o 	A BPS Economic Developrnent planner will perform research and analysis to examine the effectíveness 
of existing mixed-use zones within the three pattern areas related to market factors of development 
costs, achievable rents of development types, and identify where financial gaps exists due to a mismatch 
between mixed-use development standards and market variables. Once a set of code concepts is 

developed, he will also ídentify and analyze the impacts on the real estate market relative to land values 
and development feasibility. 

o 	Five BPS district planners will provide in-depth knowledge of community issues at all stages of the
 
project. ln addition, the district planners have close and ongoíng relationships with community,
 
neighborhood and business stakeholders and will be ínstrumental in implementing the public
 
involvement plan throughout the project.
 

This is proposed as a two-year project, with tasks being completed as follows: 

City of Portland 10 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



3"ffiffi4# S 
HXHIBIT B - Revised Scope of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANTAPPLICATION - REVISED 12IO}I2O13 

TASKS OVER TIME FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY15-16 
(REVISED) 

Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sept Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jul-Sept 
1. Project Management 

2. Public lnvolvement Plan 

3. Research and Analysis 

4. Concept Development 

5. Code Development 
s$ 

6. Legislative Process 

7. Legislative Process 

see attached matr¡x for complete budget narrative, by task and personnel. 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



3ffiffi44l i¡ 

EXI{|BIT B - Revised Scope of Work 
I/!ËTRO CFT PL.ANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REVISED 12lOgEA13 
Mixed-Use Zoning Project 

B. Eudget Detaìl 

Grant Funded Project Matòh 

Mixed-Use Zoning Code Project
 
Detaifed Budget
 

Summarize cunent mixed-use regulat¡ons and 
design approaches 

Conduct case studies of mixed-use 
developments ln three of the city's fìve pattem 
areas and document results of cunent mixed­
use regulations, design approaches, and 
development econom¡cs and feasibility. 

Assess the perfomìânce of m¡xed-use 
regulations and design approaches against 
newly-adopted Comprehensive Plan pol¡cies 
and market constraints. 

Conduct res€arch for best practices from other 
¡urisd¡ct¡ons (reg¡onal, nat¡onal, intemational) 

ldent¡fy issues to be resolved through code 
ãmendments 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Susta¡nability 



J"ffi#4ü? 5
 

EXHIB¡T B - Revised Scope of Work 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REVISED 1210912013 
Mixed-Use Zoning Projcct 

Publish report summarizing fìndings: Mixed-Use 
Zone Assessmeni 

Coordinate w¡th PBOT to lntegrate parking and 
transportat¡on-related research applicable to 
mixed use and commercial development. 
Ongoing through Task 5. 

3: 	 Planning and Sustainability Commission briefing 
to review M¡xed-Use Zone Assessment 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 



Kffiffi4# * 
ËXHlBlT B * Revised Scope of W<¡rk 
METRO CET PLANNING GRANT APPLICATION - REVISED 1210912013 
Mixed-Use Zgn¡ng Project 

EST TOTAL: 

FTE 

3300 2000 900 

r.59 0.96 0.43 

r1660 ir..i.gzo 
.. ".'a.:: :t . r"' 
,o.aó" ' . o:¿¿ 

: rt:I040 ì,iri..840 :,,::.rtbd 
,:i....:b.so..r..; b¡ii:r,, : . 

Hourly Salary plus 40% benef¡ts 

Total Cost 
55.17 37.18 140.00 

182.061 74.360 126.000 

:41q0.rì41iÞ4, 
. ..:t..:.:ì 
'19,016., .43,792 

.d7,60:r.ì':.47;60 

.:::.:l:.:...1.:i17: 

¿ó;so¿:,r.'gs'g84 $594,717 
zro'
rÊ.' 

occ 
-9
fL 
.oc o 
U' 

occ 
_g
(L 
oo 

c 
o 
5 
c 
oo 

i9.: 
:IL; 
iL.,
r0:
iC]D 

rO.ol 
.c: 
6
Ë:
ì).: 

"o 'r: .: . c...
'Ê,.. 1 

.!.: ì 

.,A-::'.'..: 
1:.iD:.,'i.
::!1 1.,1

...o._ì.fra
(J ,:,',' 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Planning and Sustainability 




